

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

---

STATE OF OREGON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.  
SAMUEL ADAM LAWSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Douglas County Circuit Court  
Case No. 03CR1469FE  
Court of Appeals No. A132640  
Supreme Court No. S059234

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Douglas County  
Honorable RONALD POOLE, Judge

---

Affirmed by Written Opinion: December 15, 2010  
Before: Wollheim, P.J., Brewer, C.J. (authored majority opinion),  
and Sercombe, J. (dissenting)

---

Barry C. Scheck  
Peter J. Neufeld  
David Loftis  
Karen A. Newirth  
The Innocence Project  
100 Fifth Avenue  
Third Floor  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 364-5340

Matthew McHenry (OSB #043571)  
LEVINE & MCHENRY LLC  
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1414  
Portland, OR 97204  
503.546.3927  
Email: [matthew@levinemchenry.com](mailto:matthew@levinemchenry.com)

Thomas H. Golden  
Emily D. Kite  
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8657  
Email: [tgolden@willkie.com](mailto:tgolden@willkie.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
THE SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ON EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION AND MEMORY.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
1.    The <i>Classen</i> Framework Does Not Achieve The Goal of Using “Reliability as a Linchpin” to Protect Due Process and Fair Trial Interests.....	11
A. <i>Classen</i> ’s “Independent Source/Reliability” Test is Confounded Because Scientific Research Has Proven that the Use of Suggestive Procedures and Confirming Feedback Falsely Inflate “Reliability Factors.”.....	12
B. <i>Classen</i> Overemphasizes Police Misconduct and Does Not Address Numerous Other Factors that Affect Reliability.....	19
C. <i>Classen</i> Fails to Provide Jurors With “Context” and Guidance to Correct Misconceptions About Eyewitness Memory.....	22
2.    A New Legal Framework to Accommodate Scientific Findings.....	26
A.    Summary.....	28
B.    As the Proponent of Trace Evidence, the Prosecution Has the Burden of Going Forward to Offer Proof that a Reasonable Jury Could, on the Evidence Presented, Make the Requisite Factual Determination that the Identification Evidence Is Reliable.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Brodes v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 766 (Ga. 2005).....	44, 45, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 668 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1995) .....	38
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> , 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 909 A.2d 650 (Md. 2006).....	38
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chipp</i> , 552 N.E.2d 608 (1990).....	38
<i>State v. Chen</i> , 2011 WL 3689387 (N.J. Aug. 24, 2011) .....	19
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 285 Or. 221, 590 P.2d 1198 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Cromedy</i> , 727 A.2d 457 (1999) .....	44
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 288 U.S. 293 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	3
<i>State v. Henderson (Henderson I)</i> , 2009 WL 510409 (N.J. Feb. 26, 2009).....	26

<i>State v. Henderson (Henderson II)</i> , 2011 WL 3715028 (N.J. Aug. 24, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hibel</i> , 714 N.W.2d 194 (Wis. 2006).....	19, 20, 29, 30
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 48 P.3d 953 (Utah 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 239 Or. App. 363, 244 P.3d 860 (Ct. App. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Long</i> , 721 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986) .....	45
<i>State v. Lufkins</i> , 309 N.W.2d 331 (S.D. 1981) .....	38
<i>State v. Marra</i> , 610 A.2d 1113 (Conn. 1992).....	56
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 922 A.2d 693 (2007) .....	44
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 905 P.2d 974 (Ariz. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	23
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	17
<b><i>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</i></b>	
O.R.S. § 40.030.....	35, 38

O.R.S. § 40.085 .....	55
O.R.S. § 40.160 .....	38
O.R.S. § 40. 405 .....	36, 38
Accomplice Testimony Instruction in Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Rule 4.9 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	56

### ***Other Authorities***

Benton, Tanja Rapus, et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System? A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony</i> , in 2 <i>The Handbook for of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007) .....	23
Benton, Tanja Rapus, et al., <i>Eyewitness Memory is still Not Common Sense: Comparing Jurors, Judges and Law Enforcement to Eyewitness Experts</i> , 20 <i>Applied Cognitive Psycho.</i> 115 (2006).....	24
Boyce, Melissa, et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , in <i>The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory of People</i> 501 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007) .....	2
Brigham, John C. & Bothwell, Robert K., <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 19 (1983) .....	24
Clark, Steve E. & Wells, Gary L., <i>On the Diagnosticity of Multiple-Witness Identifications</i> , 32 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 406 (2008) .....	50
Cutler, Brian, et al., <i>Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 14 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 185 (1990) .....	24
Doyle, James, <i>True Witness: Cops, Courts, Science, and the Battle Against Misidentification</i> (2004) .....	29

Epstein, Jules, <i>The Great Engine That Couldn't: Science Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007).....	23
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011).....	17
Judges, Donald P. , <i>Two Cheers for the Department of Justice's Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide For Law Enforcement</i> , 53 Ark. L. Rev. 231 (2000).....	13
Loftus, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	24, 29
Munsterberg, Hugo, <i>On the Witness Stand</i> (Mark Hatala ed., Greentop Academic Press 2009) (1908). .....	43
Nat'l Inst. Of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> (1999) .....	29
Office of the Attorney Gen., Wis. Dep't of Justice, <i>Model Policy and Procedure for Eyewitness Identification</i> (2005) .....	29
O'Toole, Timothy P., <i>Manson v. Brathwaite Revisited: Towards A New Rule of Decision for Due Process Challenges to Eyewitness Identification Procedures</i> , 41 Val. U. L. Rev. 109 (2006) .....	12
Rosenberg, Benjamin E., <i>Rethinking the Right to Due Process in Connection With Pretrial Identification Procedures: An Analysis and a Proposal</i> , 79 Ky. L.J. 259 (1991) .....	13
Schacter, Daniel L., <i>The Seven Sings of Memory</i> 5 (2011).....	29
Schmechel, Richard S., et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 Jurimetrics 177 (2006).....	24, 47
Wells, Gary L., <i>Eyewitness Identification: Systemic Reforms</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 615.....	23, 29
Wells, Gary L. & Bradfield, Amy L., <i>"Good, You Identified the Suspect": Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience</i> , 83 J. Applied Psychol. 360 (1998).....	15
